RESOLUTION 86 - 7

Resolution Approving the Initiation by the Bloomington Housing Authority of Project Self-Sufficiency and Authorizing the Use of Reserve Funds

WHEREAS, Project Self-Sufficiency is a demonstration program of the United States of America Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) designed to identify and deliver a coordinated program of public and private sector resources to break the poverty cycle for very low income single parent families;

WHEREAS, according to HUD most applicants for Project Self-Sufficiency are generated from the public housing authority's Section 8 Existing Housing Waiting List and one of the explicit functions of Project Self-Sufficiency is to provide housing assistance;

WHEREAS, it would be in the best interests of the City of Bloomington Housing Authority and the City of Bloomington to encourage programs designed to enable families to become self-sufficient; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Housing Authority is authorized pursuant to Indiana Code Sec. 36-7-18-1 et seq. to expend reserve funds to assist the financing of any housing service and to carry out housing projects;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The initiation by the City of Bloomington Housing Authority of participation in Project Self-Sufficiency as developed by the United States of America Department of Housing and Urban Development be and hereby is approved and that the City of Bloomington Housing Authority be and hereby is authorized to expend monies from its reserve funds in furtherance of Project Self-Sufficiency.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 5th day of February, 1986.

Bloomington Common Council

Attest:

Patricia Williams, Clerk

Tatrica W Ulliano

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this ______ day of February, 1986

Jonilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Resolution, required by Indiana law, authorizes the Bloomington Housing Authority to contract with the Community Action Program (CAP) for housing services. The initial amount to be expended is \$3,640.00

2/11/80 Signed copies to: 1. Howing anth 2. Rider. 3. Controller